

**STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

---

In the Matter of:

Court of Appeals No.: **A11-1797**

Peter Stephenson, a/k/a Peter Rickmyer

Appellant,

v

Tom Roy, in his official capacity as  
Commissioner of Corrections, State of  
Minnesota,

Respondent.

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF  
& ADDENDUM**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**

Assistant AG Kelly S. Kemp (0220280)  
Minnesota Attorney General  
900 Bremer Tower  
445 Minnesota Street  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
PH: (651) 757-1481

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

Jill Clark, Esq. (196988)  
Jill Clark, LLC  
2005 Aquila Avenue North  
Golden Valley, MN 55427  
PH: (763) 417-9102  
FAX: (763) 417-9112

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>FACT STATEMENT</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	<b>47</b>
<b>I. THE WRIT OF HABEAS AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW.</b>	<b>48</b>
<b>A. The Writ of <i>Habeas Corpus</i> remedy applies here.</b>	<b>48</b>
<b>B. Standard required for DOC to set conditions and revoke release.</b>	<b>49</b>
<b>C. Standard of reviewing a <i>habeas</i> writ action.</b>	<b>51</b>
<b>D. Standard in reviewing procedural due process issues.</b>	<b>52</b>
<b>II. The Process Provided by the DOC was Insufficient.</b>	<b>53</b>
<b>III. In Rickmyer's case, he was Denied Due Process: the Writ should Issue.</b>	<b>59</b>
<b>IV. Rickmyer was denied an Evidentiary Hearing.</b>	<b>65</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>65</b>
<b>WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>	<b>66</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Minnesota Statutes, Rules, and DOC Policy

Minn. Stat. §241.01, subd. 3a(b)	49, 50, 30
Minn. Stat. §244.04, subd. 1	53
Minn. Stat. §244.05, Subd. 1	9
Minn. Stat. §244.05, Subd. 2	40, 54
Minn. Stat. § 589.01	48
Minn. Stat. §609.748	64
Minn. R. 2940.3700	50
DOC policy 106.140	40

### State cases

<i>Aguilera v. Fabian</i> , 2010 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 412 (2010)	49
<i>Alcozer v. N. Country Food Bank</i> , 635 N.W.2d 695 701 (Minn. 2001)	52
<i>Carillo v. Fabian</i> , 701 N.W.2d 763, 768 (Minn. 2005)	51, 53-4
<i>Eagan Econ. Dev. Auth. v. U-Haul Co.</i> , 787 N.W.2d 523 (Minn. 2010)	53
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	48
<i>Henderson v. Fabian</i> , 2007 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1126, *5-6 (2007)	60
<i>Kelsey v. State</i> , 283 N.W.2d 892, 894-95 (Minn. 1979)	49
<i>Loyd v. Fabian</i> , 682 N.W.2d 688 (Minn. App. 2004)	48
<i>Northwest v. LaFleur</i> , 589, 591 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998)	
<i>Roth v. Commissioner of Corr.</i> , 759 N.W.2d 224, 227 (Minn. App. 2008)	48
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , 701 N.W.2d 238, 249 (Minn. 2005)	52
<i>State ex rel. Guth v. Fabian</i> , 716 N.W.2d 23 (Minn. Ct. App. LEXIS 94)	51
<i>State ex rel. Roy v. Tahash</i> , 152 N.W.2d 301, 305 (Minn. 1965)	53
<i>State ex rel Taylor</i> , 273 N.W.2d 612 (Minn. 1978)	53
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 670 N.W.2d 267 (Minn. 2003)	56
<i>State v. Tlapa</i> , 642 N.W.2d 72 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)	
<i>State v. Schwartz</i> , 615 N.W.2d 85, 90 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	63
<i>State v. Schwartz</i> , 628 N.W.2d 134 (Minn. 2001)	51
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 588 N.W.2d 166, 168 (Minn. App. 1998)	52

### Federal cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 14-23 (1976)	58
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Restaurant Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886, 895 (1961)	54
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778, 781-782 (1973)	53
<i>Jackson v. Procunier</i> , 789 F.2d 307 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986)	63

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	54
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009)	56
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 481 (1972)	53-57
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	58
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	58
<i>Toronyi v. Barrington Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist.</i> , 220, 2005 U.S. Dist LEXIS 3065 (N.D.Ill. 2005)	58
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	63
<i>United States v. Strada</i> , 503 F.2d 1081, 1085 (8th Cir. 1974)	51
<i>Wolff v. McDonell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	53, 63

### **Secondary sources**

See J. Boston, D. Manville, <i>Prisoner's Self-Help Litigation Manual</i> , Oceans Publications, Inc. (3d Ed.), Chapter "Civil Liberties in Prison," p. 147	47
---	----

McCarr, Nordby, <i>Minnesota Criminal Practice and Procedure</i> , West 2000, Vol. 9, §40.1.	48
